Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability under the Companies Ordinance)
(website: www.behl.com.hk)

(Stock Code: 392)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at 66th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Friday, 8 November 2013 at 3:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolutions as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (A) the entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement (both as defined in the circular of the Company dated 18 October 2013), copies of which have been produced to the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issuance of the Consideration Shares) and the implementation thereof be and are hereby confirmed, approved, authorised and ratified; and
- (B) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute (and, if necessary, affix the common seal of the Company) any such documents, instruments and agreements and to do any such acts or things as may be deemed by him in his absolute discretion to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issuance of the Consideration Shares) and the implementation thereof."

By order of the Board

Beijing Enterprises Holdings Limited

Wang Dong

Chairman

Notes:

- (1) A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.
- (2) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (3) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- (4) In order to be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney (if any) or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the office of the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- (5) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the meeting or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (6) The register of members of the Company will be closed, for the purpose of determining the identity of members who are entitled to attend and vote at the meeting, from Thursday, 7 November 2013 to Friday, 8 November 2013 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be entitled to attend the meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 6 November 2013.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wang Dong (Chairman), Mr. Zhou Si, Mr. Zhang Honghai, Mr. Li Fucheng, Mr. Hou Zibo, Mr. Liu Kai, Mr. Lei Zhengang, Mr. E Meng, Mr. Jiang Xinhao and Mr. Tam Chun Fai as executive directors; Mr. Guo Pujin as non-executive director; Mr. Wu Jiesi, Mr. Robert A. Theleen, Mr. Lam Hoi Ham, Mr. Fu Tingmei, Mr. Sze Chi Ching and Mr. Shi Hanmin as independent non-executive directors.